to the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2020 (the “2020 Form 10-K”) restating the financial statements for the
Relevant Periods (including the quarter ended March 31, 2020), as set forth in the Statement. The notes included herein should be read in conjunction with
the restated financial reports included in the 2020 Form 10-K. This Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q reflects the restated financials for the quarter ended
March 31, 2020.  The Warrants were no longer outstanding as of the end of 2020, and therefore, the change in accounting policy triggered by the
restatement has no impact on the financial statements for the quarter ended March 31, 2021 included in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q.

6

REPAY HOLDINGS CORPORATION
Notes to the Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements

The Company has reflected in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q restated financials as of December 31, 2020 and March 31, 2020 and for the
quarter ended March 31, 2020 to restate the following non-cash items:

  As of December 31, 2020   As of March 31, 2020 (Unaudited)
  As Reported   Adjustments   As Restated   As Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
Consolidated Balance Sheets
Warrant liabilities  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 45,543,718  $ 45,543,718
Total noncurrent liabilities   488,360,392   —   488,360,392   311,648,710   45,543,718   357,192,428
Total liabilities   553,796,069   —   553,796,069   378,395,096   45,543,718   423,938,814
Additional paid-in capital   604,391,167   87,283,905   691,675,072   314,971,234   (22,188,932)   292,782,302
Accumulated deficit   (88,647,808)   (87,283,905)   (175,931,713)   (57,310,504)   (23,354,786)   (80,665,290)
Total stockholders' equity   509,313,721   —   509,313,721   252,334,809   (45,543,718)   206,791,091

  For the three months ended March 31, 2020

  As Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Operations
Change in fair value of warrant liabilities  $ —  $ (6,898,095)  $ (6,898,095)
Total other (expense) income   (4,020,700)   (6,898,095)   (10,918,795)
(Loss) income before income tax expense   (7,400,035)   (6,898,095)   (14,298,130)
Net (loss) income   (6,284,443)   (6,898,095)   (13,182,538)
Net (loss) income attributable to the Company   (3,432,044)   (6,898,095)   (10,330,139)
Loss per Class A share:

Basic and diluted  $ (0.09)   $ (0.27)

  For the three months ended March 31, 2020
  As Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
Net loss  $ (6,284,443)  $ (6,898,095)  $ (13,182,538)

Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash provided by operating
activities   14,855,588   6,898,095   21,753,683
Net cash provided by operating activities   8,571,145   —   8,571,145
Net cash used in investing activities   (38,296,792)   —   (38,296,792)
Net cash provided by financing activities   36,215,853   —   36,215,853

The restatement had no impact on the Company’s liquidity or cash position.

2. Basis of Presentation and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

These unaudited consolidated interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company's audited consolidated financial
statements and accompanying notes for the periods ended December 31, 2020 and 2019, which are included in the 2020 Form 10-K.